

## MX GOLD CORP.

### Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

#### General

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and the audited consolidated financial statements and notes for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014. All monetary amounts, unless otherwise indicated, are expressed in Canadian dollars. Additional information relating to the Company can be found on the SEDAR website at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

The Management Discussion and Analysis was approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 28, 2016.

The Company's head office and principal address is 900 . 570 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3P1.

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 34 . *Interim Financial Reporting*, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (~~%IASB+~~) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (~~%IFRIC+~~). They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at their fair value as explained in the accounting policies set out below. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

All prices are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

#### Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this document constitute ~~%forward-looking statements+~~. When used in this document, the words ~~%may+~~, ~~%would+~~, ~~%could+~~, ~~%will+~~, ~~%intend+~~, ~~%plan+~~, ~~%propose+~~, ~~%progressing+~~, ~~%anticipate+~~, ~~%believe+~~, ~~%forecast+~~, ~~%estimate+~~, ~~%expect+~~ and similar expressions, as they relate to the Company or its management, are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect the Company's current views with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the Company's actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Given these risks and uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements.

Forward-looking statements are necessarily based upon a number of estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by the Company, are inherently subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies. Known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond the Company's ability to predict or control could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements. which include, without limitation, commodity price volatility, changes in debt and equity markets, the uncertainties involved in interpreting geological data, increases in costs, environmental compliance and changes in environmental legislation and regulation, interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations, general economic conditions and other risks involved in the mineral exploration and development industry, the ability of the Company to receive continued financial support from related parties and to obtain public equity financing, the ability to generate profitable operations in the future, and the receipt of regulatory approvals on acceptable terms. Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive of the factors that may affect the forward-looking statements.

## Overview

The Company was incorporated on October 13, 1999 under the laws of British Columbia under the name 593960 British Columbia Ltd. and was inactive during the fiscal years 1999 to 2007. Commencing in the fiscal year 2008, the Company was reactivated with the purpose of assessing exploration opportunities in western Canada. On February 28, 2008 the Company changed its name to Discovery Ventures Inc. to better reflect a change in the focus of its principal business to the exploration of mineral interests.

The Company's common shares were approved for listing on the TSX Venture Exchange and commenced trading on October 30, 2009.

The Company is a natural resource company engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mining properties. The Company's main emphasis is on the exploration for gold in the Slocan Mining Division Province of British Columbia, where the Company has an interest in the Willa Property..

Pursuant to an option agreement dated November 16, 2012 (as amended September 24, 2013, January 13, 2014 and further amended on February 27, 2014), an Assignment, Assumption and Framework Agreement dated April 15, 2014 (as amended June 16, 2014, September 28, 2014, November 26, 2014), a Release Agreement dated September 4, 2015, and an Amendment to the Assignment, Assumption and Framework Agreement dated September 14, 2015 the Company has acquired a 100% interest in the Willa property, consisting of 5,662 hectares located in the Slocan Mining Division, British Columbia, subject to a 2.5% Net Smelter Royalty (%NSR+).

On June 10, 2015 (as amended on July 8, 2015) the Company entered into a definitive amended loan agreement with Dan Omeniuk (the %Investor+) whereby the Investor has agreed to provide two secured credit facilities to the Company: a \$2 million convertible credit facility (the %Convertible Credit Facility+) and a \$5 million credit facility (the %Credit Facility+), together with the Convertible Credit Facility, the %Credit Facilities+). See %Credit Facilities+.

On July 6, 2015 the Company announced that it has made formal application with the Ministry of Mines for a 10,000 tonne bulk line permit on the Willa mine project.

On July 6, 2015 the Company announced the appointment of the Investor, Dan Omeniuk, as a Director, CEO and Chairman of the Board. Mr. Omeniuk replaces Mr. Akash Patel, who remains President and a director of the Company.

On August 25, 2015 the Company announced that it has filed a notice of work (%Now+) application with the provincial government of British Columbia to conduct underground exploration activities at the Willa Project. The proposed work is intended to focus on i) re-opening the existing adit portals (currently closed), ii) repair and maintain the existing adit drainage systems and iii) to conduct underground percussion drill sampling of some of the mineralized zones within the Willa Resource. The underground work is expected to be conducted over the course of a 30-day period and will provide an opportunity to assess ground conditions of the workings.

On October 6, 2015 the Company announced that, pursuant to a share purchase agreement dated October 5, 2015 with Roca Mines Inc., it acquired the remaining 65% of the outstanding share capital of FortyTwo Metals Inc. and is now the owner of 100% of the share capital of FortyTwo.

On October 14, 2015 the Company announced that it has engaged a work crew to commence various maintenance and upgrades to its Willa-Max Project.

On November 5, 2015 the Company announced that it had been granted a permit by the BC Ministry of Energy & Mines to remove a bulk sample of up to 10,000 tonnes of ore from the Willa Property.

On December 1, 2015 the Company announced the mobilization of equipment to the Willa Property to commence road work to meet the Ministry of Mines standards provided in the 10,000 tonne bulk sample permit issued in October, 2015. Apart from the road work the Company will rebuild the landings for both portals and provide new water discharge lines that will be installed to provide for a proper mine water management program. A new settling pond system that will meet environmental codes will be developed on site.

On December 17, 2015 the Company announced that it had granted 300,000 stock options at a price of \$0.15 per common share for a period of five years to one of the Company's directors. The options granted to the director vest over a one-year period with 25% vesting every three months.

On December 11, 2015 the Company announced it has completed a non-brokered private placement of 8,145,000 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,221,750. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant, which entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional Share at a price of \$0.20 per share for a period of five years from closing of the Financing.

On December 23, 2015 the Company announced the closing of a private placement financing of 3,250,000 flow-through units at a price of \$0.20 per flow-through unit for gross proceeds of \$650,000. Each flow-through unit consists of one common share of the Company issued on a flow-through basis and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, which entitles the holder thereof to purchase one non flow-through common share at a price of \$0.30 per share for a period of two years from closing of the financing.

On January 22, 2016 the Company announced that it has entered into a debt settlement agreement with Genex Mining Company whereby the Company settled a judgment in the amount of \$900,000 that Genex obtained against the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary FortyTwo metals Inc., through the payment of \$450,000 and the issuance of 1,666,667 common shares of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.15.

On January 29, 2016 the Company announced that it has received a technical report entitled Amended Preliminary Economic Assessment Technical Report on the Willa Property. The amended report presents an updated Mineral Resource based on surface and underground drilling data collected between 1980 and 2004. The amended report also presents the results of a Preliminary Economic Assessment based on a mine plan focused on the Measured and indicated Mineral Resources only of the West zone at Willa and processing the material at the MAX facility.

On June 6, 2016 the Company changed its name change from Discovery Ventures Inc. to MX Gold Corp.

On June 14, 2016 the Company announced that Lorne McLeod Warner, P. Geo joined the Board of Directors. Mr. Warner is the Company's qualified person in the position of Technical Services.

On June 22, 2016 the Company announced the closing of a private placement consisting of the issue of 33,333,333 units at \$0.12 per unit for gross proceeds of \$4,000,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant, entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 for a period of four years, subject to an acceleration provision whereby, in the event that the Company's common shares trade above \$0.50 on the TSX Venture Exchange for a period of fifteen consecutive trading days, the warrants will terminate on the date that is 30 days following receipt of a call notice in the event the holder has not exercised the warrants by such date.

On June 28, 2016 the Company announced that Hugh (Bert) McPherson joined the Company as President and Chief Operating Officer in charge of all operations at the Company's Mas and Willa mining and milling operations. Effective September 1, 2016 the Company has agreed to pay Mr. McPherson a base salary of \$180,000 per year and to grant him 1,000,000 stock options at \$0.25 per share. In addition, the Company has agreed to pay Mr. McPherson \$100,000 (paid) to reimburse him for certain costs incurred as a result of his new appointment. After a number of years of service, Akash Patel has stepped down as President and has been appointed Vice President, Corporate Affairs. Mr. Patel maintains his position on the Board of Directors. On July 18, 2016 the Company announced that Hugh (Bert) McPherson joined the Board of Directors. After a number of years of service, Neil Morgan has stepped down as Director.

Pursuant to a purchase agreement dated July 7, 2016 the Company paid \$50,000 and issued 1,500,000 common shares on the Closing date July 17, 2016 to acquire a 100% interest in two mineral claims located adjacent to the Company's Willa Property. The Company is further committed to issue 1,500,000 common shares 4 months following the Closing date (issued on November 24, 2016) and a further 1,500,000 on or before the date which is 8 months following the Closing Date.

On August 12, 2016, the Company closed a private placement consisting of 5,200,00 units at \$0.25 per unit for proceeds in the amount of \$1,300,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.75 for a period of three years

On August 31, 2016, the Company closed a private placement consisting of 6,065,966 units at \$0.28 per unit for proceeds in the amount of \$1,698,470. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.50 for a period of three years.

On September 21, 2016, the Company completed a private placement of 1,500,000 Units at a price of \$0.40 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$600,000. Each Unit consists of one flow through common share and one half non flow through share purchase warrant entitling the hold to acquire one common share per full warrant at a price of \$0.75 on or before September 21, 2018.

During the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2016 the Company issued 1,250,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of incentive stock options for total proceeds of \$197,500 and issued an additional 1,853,083 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants for total proceeds of \$247,175.

Also see %Subsequent Events+.

### Selected Annual Information

	2015	2014	2013
	\$	\$	\$
Interest Income	2,228	45	14,272
Loss before income tax	3,206,542	2,697,407	1,353,329
Net Loss	3,206,542	2,697,407	1,353,329
Total assets	12,755,860	6,151,982	3,887,305
Total long-term financial liabilities	(1,719,520)	-	-
Loss per share	(0.04)	(0.05)	(0.04)

### Interest in Mineral Properties

Willa Property	September 30 2016	December 31 2015
	\$	\$
Acquisition costs	3,530,666	3,082,757
Exploration costs	1,567,004	1,091,075
Net Smelter Royalty advance payments	656,000	548,000
<b>Total exploration &amp; evaluation assets</b>	<b>5,753,670</b>	<b>4,721,832</b>

### Willa Deposit, British Columbia

Pursuant to an option agreement dated November 16, 2012 (as amended September 24, 2013, January 13, 2014 and further amended on February 27, 2014), an Assignment, Assumption and Framework Agreement dated April 15, 2014 (as amended June 16, 2014, September 28, 2014, November 26, 2014), a Release Agreement dated September 4, 2015, and an Amendment to the Assignment, Assumption and Framework Agreement dated September 14, 2015 the Company has acquired a 100% interest in the Willa property, consisting of 5,328 hectares located in the Slocan Mining Division, British Columbia, subject to a 2.5% Net Smelter Royalty (%NSR+).

If Commercial Production has not commenced by September 15, 2015 and subsequent years, the aggregate annual sum of an additional \$144,000 (the %Advanced Royalty Payment+) will be paid in each respective

anniversary year in monthly installments of \$12,000 with the first payment due by September 15, 2015 (paid). If upon exercise of the option either Commercial Production has not commenced before September 15, 2020 or if the Optionors have provided written notice of a default of the Advanced Royalty Payment and it has not been cured within three months of receiving such notice, the 100% interest in and to the Property will be transferred by the Company back to the Optionors. The Company has further agreed that in the event of termination, the Company will ensure that it has applied for a minimum of three years assessment work on the Willa Property

As at September 30, 2016 the Company had made total payments of \$526,000 (December 31, 2015 - \$418,000) as prepayment of the NSR (as defined in the Option Agreement). The Optionors have agreed that the \$526,000 and the \$130,000 to exercise the Option are Advanced Royalty Payments. All payments will be credited against the NSR due to the Optionors after the commencement of Commercial Production.

The Company has further agreed that in the event of termination of the Option Agreement, the Company will ensure that it has applied for a minimum of three years assessment work on the Willa Property.

Pursuant to a purchase agreement dated July 7, 2016 the Company paid \$50,000 and issued 1,500,000 common shares (on the Closing date) to acquire a 100% interest in two mineral claims located adjacent to the Company's Willa Property. The Company is further committed to issue 1,500,000 common shares 4 months following the Closing date (issued, see Subsequent Event) and a further 1,500,000 on or before the date which is 8 months following the Closing Date.

	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
<b>Acquisition costs</b>		
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	3,082,757	1,778,957
Additions during the year		
Property option payments . for cash	50,000	150,000
. for shares	397,500	558,000
Acquisition costs	409	3,800
	402,909	1,303,800
Balance, end of period	3,530,666	3,082,757
<b>Exploration costs</b>		
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	1,091,075	635,605
Additions during the year	475,929	258,187
Mining tax credit	-	197,283
Balance, end of period	1,567,004	1,091,075
<b>Net Smelter Royalty advance payment</b>		
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	548,000	350,000
Additions during the year	108,000	198,000
Balance, end of period	656,000	548,000
<b>Total, Willa Deposit</b>	<b>5,753,670</b>	<b>4,721,832</b>

### Max Mine and Mill, British Columbia

The Company's subsidiary FortyTwo holds title in certain properties known as the Max Mine Property (%MAX+), located in the Revelstoke Mining Division, B.C., and it is subject to a 2.5% Net Smelter Return (%NSR+). The Company may purchase, at any time, up to 60% of the NSR by paying \$1,000,000 for each 30% (\$2,000,000 for the full 60% of the 2.5% NSR).

FortyTwo has a 100% interest in certain crown grants, mining leases and mineral claims contiguous to the core MAX mineral claims. The Company granted a 2.5% NSR on the contiguous property, which can be reduced to 1% upon payment of \$2,000,000 at any time prior to commencement of commercial production.

The Company must also issue 200,000 shares if it commences commercial production from any part of the contiguous property.

The carrying value of the Max Mine Property was written off to \$1 before the Company acquired FortyTwo on October 5, 2015 and there are no expenditures incurred on this mineral property since the acquisition date. The Company currently has no intension or plan to develop the Max Mine Property.

#### **Acquisition – FortyTwo Metals Inc.**

On November 4, 2013, the Company entered into a binding letter agreement (the ~~November 4, 2013 Agreement~~) with Roca Mines Inc. (~~Roca~~) and FortyTwo Metals Inc. (~~FortyTwo~~), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Roca, whereby Roca granted an exclusive option to the Company to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of FortyTwo. During fiscal 2013 and 2014, the Company acquired 35% equity interests in FortyTwo pursuant to the November 4, 2013 Agreement for a total cash consideration of \$1,750,000. FortyTwo holds, among other assets, the Max Mine which includes an underground molybdenum mine, crushing, milling and concentrating facilities, tailing storage facilities, mineral claims, mining leases, licenses and other holdings located near Trout Lake in the Revelstoke Mining Division of the Province of British Columbia.

On October 5, 2015, the Company signed a Share Purchase Agreement with Roca, pursuant to which both parties agreed to terminate the November 4, 2013 Agreement and the Company acquired the remaining 65% of the outstanding common shares of FortyTwo in exchange for a cash consideration of \$200,000, 3,000,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per share, and 3,000,000 share purchase warrants for purchase of up to 3,000,000 additional common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.15 for a period of 5 years. The transaction was closed on October 5, 2015 upon which the Company obtained the control and owned 100% of FortyTwo. The acquisition of FortyTwo was considered as an asset acquisition. Accordingly, the Company recorded its share of equity income of \$1,058,947 (2014: equity loss of \$147,356) relating to its 35% interest in FortyTwo up to October 5, 2015 and an impairment loss of \$2,304,390 on its equity investment in FortyTwo in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2015. Transaction costs associated with the acquisition totaling \$24,141 were capitalized to property, plant and equipment acquired.

The Company's 35% equity investment in FortyTwo is summarized as below:

Equity investment in FortyTwo	\$
Balance, December 31, 2013	800,000
Investment in shares, at costs	950,000
Cash advance	150,000
Share of equity loss for the year	(147,356)
Balance, December 31, 2014	1,752,644
Cash advance	14,999
Share of equity income for the year	1,058,947
Impairment loss on equity investment in FortyTwo	(2,304,390)
Balance, October 5, 2015	522,200

The following table sets out the acquisition date allocation of the purchase price to assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on management's estimates of fair value:

Total purchase price:	\$
Cash paid for acquisition	199,800
Common shares issued for acquisition	450,000
Warrants issued for acquisition	320,000
35% equity interest in FortyTwo	522,200
Total purchase price to allocate	1,492,000

<b>Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed:</b>	<b>\$</b>
Cash	168
Reclamation bonds	735,864
GST receivable	1,041
Prepaid expenses and deposits	2,395
Exploration and evaluation assets	1
Property, plant and equipment	4,299,027
Other current liabilities	(2,607,405)
Decommissioning obligations	(939,091)
Net assets acquired	1,492,000

## Results of Operations

The major expenditures recorded during the fiscal periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 were incurred for consulting fees with respect to financings and property acquisitions (see %Commitments+), for filing and transfer agent fees incurred as a result of activities related to the maintenance of the Company's public listing, filing fees with respect to property acquisitions, and for professional fees incurred for legal, audit and accounting fees related to maintenance of the Company's TSX listing and property acquisitions. Office expenses are incurred for the maintenance of the Company's office. Share based payments were incurred during the fiscal periods. This is a non-cash expense which records the fair value of incentive stock options granted to directors, officers, and consultants. Travel and related expenses were incurred by various directors and consultants for travel to business meetings. On October 5, 2015 the Company completed the acquisition of its wholly-owned subsidiary, FortyTwo Metals Inc. and commenced reporting on a consolidation basis. Prior to consolidation the Company recorded its share of gain or loss of 35% equity investment in FortyTwo Metals Inc. (See %Acquisition of FortyTwo Metals Inc.+). Commencing with the consolidation of FortyTwo, the Company recorded mine holding costs related to the Max Mine and Mill.

## Nine months ended September 30, 2016

During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 the Company had a net loss of \$(3,661,004) compared with a loss of \$(926,561) for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2015.

The major expenditures recorded during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 were incurred for the following: Consulting fees of \$1,574,637 (2015: \$170,583). Filing and transfer agent fees were \$102,331 compared to \$32,088 in 2015. The Company entered into various lease agreements for heavy duty mining equipment and vehicles. During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 the Company recorded lease expense of \$135,528 (2015: \$Nil). Amortization increased due to the acquired vehicles. Professional fees were \$254,576 compared to \$164,803 in 2015, and included legal fees of \$132,516 (2015: \$94,413), audit and related services fees of \$66,860 (2015: \$34,390) and \$55,500 (2015: \$36,000) paid or accrued to the Company's CFO. Management and administration fees of \$271,750 (2015: \$54,500) were incurred in the nine months ended September 30, 2016, of which \$55,500 (2015: \$34,500) was paid to an officer and director, \$90,000 (2015: \$20,000) to the Company's CEO and \$126,250 (2015: \$Nil) to the Company's COO (including a signing bonus of \$100,000). The Company incurred \$58,439 (2015: \$4,039) for office and miscellaneous expenses. Share based payments were recorded in the amount of \$170,430 (2015: \$315,263). This is a non-cash expense which records the fair value of incentive stock options granted to directors, officers and consultants. Travel and related expenditures incurred by officer, directors and consultants to attend business meetings and to promote the Company's business activities amounted to \$29,662 (2015: \$Nil) in the nine months ended September 30, 2016. Interest earned from funds placed on deposit was \$3,769 (2015: \$Nil) for nine months ended September 30, 2016. Commencing with the acquisition of FortyTwo, the Company reported mine holding costs in the amount of \$836,441 related to the Max Mine and Mill in its interim consolidated financial statements. Prior to consolidation of the accounts of its wholly-owned subsidiary, the Company recorded a gain or loss of its 35% equity investment in FortyTwo Metals Inc. in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss. During the nine months ended September 30, 2015 the Company reported a loss of \$103,933,



## Operating Expenses

Amounts by major sub-category are as follows:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>General and Administrative Expenses</b>				
Amortization	2,825	173	6,999	519
Bank charges	1,307	413	5,328	542
Consulting	968,651	45,833	1,574,637	170,583
Filing and transfer agent fees	54,912	8,636	102,331	32,088
Insurance	17,634	8,100	24,929	7,622
Interest and penalties	36	-	4,782	13,497
Investor relations	3,600	4,136	10,800	47,300
Lease expense	48,167	8,100	135,528	-
Management and administration	173,250	31,300	271,750	54,500
Mine holding costs	433,869	-	836,441	-
Office and miscellaneous	49,022	1,695	58,439	4,039
Professional fees	90,284	47,762	254,576	162,546
Share based payments	49,844	8,814	170,430	315,263
Shareholder communications	82,906	70	125,598	8,730
Strategic planning	56,100	-	56,100	-
Travel and promotion	14,259	-	29,662	-
Website maintenance	500	750	5,000	5,450
	2,047,169	157,682	3,376,332	822,629
<b>Other income</b>				
Interest income	1,590	-	3,769	-
Gain on settlement of debt	8,059		8,059	
Equity pick up from investment in FortyTwo Metals Inc.	-	(32,428)	-	(103,933)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>(2,037,520)</b>	<b>(190,110)</b>	<b>(3,661,004)</b>	<b>926,561)</b>

## Third quarter ended September 30, 2016

During the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2016, the Company had a net loss of \$(2,047,169) compared with a loss of \$(157,682) for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2015.

The major expenditures recorded during the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2016 were incurred for the following: Consulting fees of \$968,651 (2015: \$45,833). Filing and transfer agent fees were \$54,912 compared to \$8,636 in 2015. The Company entered into various lease agreements for heavy duty mining equipment and vehicles. During the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2016 the Company recorded lease expense of \$48,167 (2015: \$Nil). Amortization increased due to the acquisition of such vehicles. Professional fees were \$90,284 compared to \$47,762 in 2015, and included legal fees of \$67,784 (2015: \$34,012), audit and related services of \$2,000 (2015: \$1,750) and \$20,500 (2015: \$12,000) paid or accrued to the Company's CFO. Management and administration fees of \$173,250 (2015: \$31,300) were incurred in the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2016, of which \$17,000 (2015: \$11,300) was paid to an officer and director, \$30,000 (2015: \$20,000) to the Company's CEO and \$126,250 (2015: \$Nil) to the Company's COO (the latter of which including a signing bonus of \$100,000). The Company incurred \$49,022 (2015: \$1,695) for office and miscellaneous expenses. Share based payments were recorded in the amount of \$49,844 (2015: \$8,814). This is a non-cash expense which records the fair value of incentive stock options granted to directors, officers and consultants. Travel and related expenditures incurred by officer, directors and consultants to attend business meetings and to promote the Company's business activities amounted to \$14,259 (2015: \$Nil) in the three months ended September 30, 2016. Interest earned from funds placed on deposit was \$1,590 (2015: \$Nil) for three months ended September 30, 2016. Commencing with the acquisition of FortyTwo, the



Company reported mine holding costs in the amount of \$433,869 related to the Max Mine and Mill in its interim consolidated financial statements. Prior to consolidation of the accounts of its wholly-owned subsidiary, the Company recorded a gain or loss of its 35% equity investment in FortyTwo Metals Inc. in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss. During the three months ended September 30, 2015 the Company reported a loss of \$32,428.,

## **Basis of presentation and going concern**

---

### **Statement of compliance**

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard 34 . *Interim Financial Reporting*, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (%ASB+) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (%FRIC+). They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2016.

### **Going concern**

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the near future.

As at September 30, 2016, the Company had working capital of \$1,750,907 (December 31, 2015: (\$1,891,237)), and an accumulated deficit of \$13,681,0033 (December 31, 2015: \$10,019,499). During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 the Company incurred a net loss of \$3,661,504 (2015: \$735,314) and used net cash in operating activities of \$(4,565,529) as compared to cash derived from operations of \$259,762 for the nine months ended September 30, 2015.

The Company has not yet determined whether its properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts incurred for mineral properties and exploration costs is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable ore reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, and to attain future profitable production or to obtain proceeds from disposal of its properties.

Although management has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which the Company has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and noncompliant with regulatory requirements.

The ability of the Company to carry out its business objectives is dependent on its ability to secure continued financial support from related parties, to obtain public equity financing, or to ultimately attain profitable operations in the future. Whether and when the Company can attain profitability and positive cash flows is uncertain. While the Company has been successful in securing financing in the past, there is no assurance that financing will be available in the future on terms acceptable to the Company.

Accordingly, there is a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments to the carrying value and classification of assets and liabilities and related expense that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. If the going concern assumption is not appropriate, material adjustments to the financial statements could be required.

### **Basis of measurement**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in (See %Significant Accounting Policies+). In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

## Functional and presentation currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

## Use of estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments and estimates and form assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the reported amount of expenses for the periods reported. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis, and may change if new information becomes available. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in ~~the~~ Significant Accounting Policies.

## Significant Accounting Policies

---

### Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.

September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015				September 30, 2015	
Entity	Location	Ownership	Basis of accounting	Ownership	Basis of accounting
FortyTwo Metals Inc.	Canada	100%	Consolidated	35%	Equity method

### Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

### Investments in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence but not control or joint control. Significant influence is presumed to exist where the company has between 20% and 50% of the voting rights, but can also arise where the Company has less than 20% if we have the power to be actively involved and influential in policy decisions affecting the entity. The Company's share of the net assets and net income or loss is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, an investment in an associate is initially recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognize the Company's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate.

### Foreign currency translation

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates prevailing at each transaction date. Revenues and expenses are translated at exchange rates prevailing on the date of transactions. All exchange gains and losses are included in determination of earnings.

## **Financial instruments**

### Financial assets

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and classified upon inception into one of the categories including financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (~~FVTPL~~), loans and receivables, or available for sale.

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through profit or loss.

Financial assets classified as loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets classified as available for sale are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income and loss except for losses in value that are considered other than temporary which are recognized in profit or loss.

The Company classifies cash as FVTPL, due from related party and reclamation bonds as loans and receivables. Transactions costs associated with financial assets at FVTPL are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset.

### Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and classified upon inception as FVTPL or other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized costs using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease obligations, convertible loan and due to related parties are classified as other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified in this category unless they are designated as hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss. The Company has no financial liabilities classified as FVTPL.

## **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash equivalents include money market instruments that are readily convertible to cash and have maturities at the date of purchase of less than ninety days. There were no cash equivalents as at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015.

## **Property and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The Company starts to depreciate property, plant and equipment when assets are ready and put into services. Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated using the following method over their respective estimated useful life at the following annual rates:

Computer Equipment	30% declining balance
Mining property, plant and equipment	30% declining balance
Vehicle under finance lease	7 years straight-line

Depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate. Property, plant and equipment are written down to the net recoverable value when management determines there has been a change in circumstances which indicates its carrying amount may not be recoverable. Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment is recognized in profit or loss.

### **Exploration and evaluation assets**

Expenditures incurred before the Company has obtained legal rights to explore an area are recognized in the consolidated statement of operation as exploration expenses.

Exploration and evaluation assets reflect expenditures for an area where technical feasibility and commercial viability have not yet been determined. Expenditures, including, but are not limited to, land acquisition, geological and geophysical studies, exploratory drilling and sampling and directly attributable employee salaries and benefits are capitalized and accumulated pending determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability.

Exploration and evaluation assets are not depleted. When assets are determined to be technically feasible and commercially viable, the accumulated costs are tested for impairment and the recoverable amount is transferred to property, plant and equipment. Upon transfer of exploration and evaluation costs into property, plant and equipment, all subsequent expenditures on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities are capitalized within mine development. After production starts, all assets included in mine development costs are transferred to producing mines. At such time as commercial production commences, these expenditures will be charged to operations on a unit-of-production method based on proven and probable resources.

Exploration and evaluation assets are also assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. The aggregate costs related to abandoned exploration and evaluation assets are charged to operations at the time of any abandonment or when it has been determined that there is evidence of a permanent impairment.

### **Mining Exploration Tax Credit**

Mining exploration tax credits are recorded in the accounts when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with, and will continue to comply with, all conditions needed to obtain the credits. These non-repayable mining exploration tax credits are earned in respect to exploration costs incurred in British Columbia, Canada and are recorded as a reduction of the related exploration expenditures.

### **Leases**

Leases where the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset. Other leases are operating leases and not recognized in the statement of financial position.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between finance expenses and the reduction of the outstanding liability. Finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Payments made under operating leases are recognized in the statement of operation on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognized as a reduction to the lease expense over the term of the lease.

### **Impairment**

#### **Financial assets**

Financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss are assessed for impairment at each reporting date by determining whether there is objective evidence that indicates that a loss event has occurred after the

initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

### Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated by reference to the higher of the value in use and fair value less costs to sell. Fair value less costs to sell is defined as the estimated price that would be received on the sale of the asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measure date. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discounted rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purposes of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other groups of assets.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or group of assets exceeds the estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

When impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimated recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

### **Decommissioning obligations**

Decommissioning liabilities arise from the legal obligation to abandon and reclaim property, plant and equipment incurred upon the acquisition, construction, development and use of the asset. The initial liability is measured at the discounted value of the estimated costs to reclaim and abandon using a risk free rate, subsequently adjusted for the accretion of discount and changes in expected costs. The decommissioning cost is capitalized in the relevant asset category. Costs capitalized to property, plant and equipment are depreciated into earnings based upon the unit-of-production method consistent with the underlying assets. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the obligations are charged against the provision to the extent the provision was established.

### **Provisions**

Provisions for legal or constructive obligations are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

### **Income taxes**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity.

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on the difference between the carrying amounts of assets in the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

## **Flow-through shares**

Flow-through shares entitle a company that incurs certain resource expenditures in Canada to renounce them for tax purposes allowing the expenditures to be deducted for tax purposes by the investors who purchased the shares. The Company adopted a policy whereby the premium paid for flow through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without the flow through features at the time of issue is credited to other liabilities and included in income at the time the qualifying expenditures are made.

A deferred tax liability is recognized in respect of the taxable temporary difference that arises from the difference between the carrying amount of eligible expenditures capitalized as an asset in the statement of financial position and its tax basis. A portion of the deferred tax assets that were not previously recognized are recognized as a recovery of deferred taxes in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss up to the amount of the deferred tax liability upon renunciation.

## **Share issue costs**

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to equity financing transactions are recorded as deferred share issue costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred share issue costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to expenses.

## **Share Issue Costs**

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to equity financing transactions are recorded as deferred share issue costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred share issue costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to expenses.

## **Share Purchase Warrants**

The Company bifurcates units consisting of common shares and share purchase warrants using the residual value approach whereby it first measures the common share component of the unit at fair value using market prices as input values and then allocates any residual amount to the warrant component of the unit. The residual value of the warrant component is credited to reserves. When warrants

## **Share based payments**

The Company's Stock Option Plan allows directors, officers and consultants to acquire shares of the Company in exchange for the options exercised. The fair value of share options granted to employees is recognized as an expense over the vesting period using the graded vesting method with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including directors of the Company.

The fair value is measured at the grant date and recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest based on estimate of forfeiture rate.

The compensation cost of stock options granted to consultant is initially measured at fair value of the awards at the grant date and periodically remeasured to fair value until the consultant's performance is complete, and recognized over the periods during which the consultant become unconditionally entitled to the options. The compensation cost is charged to income with a corresponding increase to share-based payment reserve.



## **Loss per share**

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated giving effect to the potential dilution that would occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised or converted to common shares using the treasury method. The treasury method assumes that proceeds received from the exercise of stock options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the prevailing market rate. Diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as the outstanding options and warrants are anti-dilutive.

## **Significant accounting estimates and judgments**

Significant assumptions about the future and key sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

### **Critical accounting judgments**

#### **i) Going concern**

Management has applied judgements in the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern when preparing its financial statements for nine months ended September 30, 2016. Management prepares the consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease trading, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period.

#### **ii) Exploration and evaluation expenditures**

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures capitalized requires judgment in determining which expenditures are recognized as exploration and evaluation assets and applying the policy consistently. In making this determination, the Company considers the degree to which the expenditure can be associated with finding specific mineral resources.

#### **iii) Decommissioning obligations**

The provision for decommissioning obligations is based on numerous assumptions and judgements including the ultimate settlement amounts, inflation factors, risk free discount rates, timing of settlement and changes in the applicable legal and regulatory environments. To the extent future revisions to these assumptions impact the measurement of the existing decommissioning obligation, a corresponding adjustment is made to the property, plant and equipment balance.

#### **iv) Asset Acquisition**

The assessment of whether an acquisition meets the definition of a business or whether assets are acquired is an area of key judgment. If deemed to be a business combination, applying the acquisition method to business combinations requires each identifiable assets and liability to be measured at its acquisition-date fair value. The excess, if any, of the fair value of consideration over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. If deemed to be an asset acquisition, acquisition considerations are allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed on a relative fair value basis and no goodwill is recognized.

### **Critical accounting estimates**

#### **i) Impairment of long lived assets**

Determining the amount of impairment of long lived assets requires an estimation of the recoverable amount, which is defined as the higher of fair value less the cost of disposal or value in use. Many of factors used in

assessing recoverable amounts are outside of the control of management and it is reasonably likely that assumptions and estimates will change from period to period. These changes may result in future impairments in the Company's long term assets such as property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets.

## ii) Depreciation

Depreciation of mining equipment begins when it is available for use, which is defined as occurring when the asset is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Significant assumptions are involved in the determination of useful life and residual values and no assurance can be given that actual useful lives and residual values will not differ significantly from current assumptions.

## iii) Current and deferred taxes

Accounting for income taxes is a complex process requiring management to interpret frequently changing laws and regulations and make judgments relating to the application of tax law, the estimated timing of temporary difference reversals, and the estimated realization of tax assets. All tax filings are subject to subsequent government audits and potential reassessment. These interpretations, judgments and changes related to them impact current and deferred tax provisions, deferred income tax assets and liabilities and results of operations.

## iv) Share-based payments

The fair value of stock options issued are subject to the limitations of the Black-Scholes option pricing model that incorporates market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share prices, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

## v) New accounting standards issued but not yet effective

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods noted below. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

### New accounting standards effective January 1, 2016

#### (i) IAS 1 . Presentation of Financial Statements

In December 2014, the IASB issued an amendment to address perceived impediments to preparers exercising their judgment in presenting their financial reports. The changes clarify that materiality considerations apply to all parts of the financial statements and the aggregation and disaggregation of line items within the financial statements. The Company does not anticipate this amendment to have a significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.

### Standard effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018

#### (ii) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

This is a finalized version of IFRS 9 which contains accounting requirements for financial instruments, replacing IAS 39. The standard contains requirements in the following areas:

- Classification and measurement - Financial assets are classified by reference to the business model within which they are held and their contractual cash flow characteristics. The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' category for certain debt instruments. Financial liabilities are classified in a similar manner to under IAS 39, however there are differences in the requirements applying to the measurement of an entity's own credit risk.

- Impairment - The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces an 'expected credit loss' model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognized.
- Hedge accounting - Introduces a new hedge accounting model that is designed to be more closely aligned with how entities undertake risk management activities when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures.
- Derecognition - The requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39.

The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted, and must be applied retrospectively with some exemptions permitted.

### (iii) IFRS 16 Leases

On January 13, 2016, the International Accounting Standards Board published a new standard, IFRS 16, Leases, eliminating the current dual accounting model for lessees, which distinguishes between on-balance sheet finance leases and off-balance sheet operating leases. Under the new standard, a lease becomes an on-balance sheet liability that attracts interest, together with a new right-of-use asset. In addition, lessees will recognize a front-loaded pattern of expense for most leases, even when cash rentals are constant. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier adoption permitted.

### Lease Obligations

The Company lease certain assets under finance lease arrangements. The finance lease have imputed interest rates ranging from 0.4284% to 0.4626% per annum and expire between October 2020 and November 2020. Finance lease liabilities are payable as follows:

<b>At September 30, 2016</b>	<b>Future minimum lease payments</b>	<b>Interest</b>	<b>Present value of minimum lease payment</b>
	\$	\$	\$
Less than one year	83,139	14,536	68,604
Between one and five years	255,446	20,332	235,114
Current			68,604
Non-current			235,114
			<b>\$ 303,718</b>

### Liabilities and income tax effect on flow-through shares

Funds raised through the issuance of flow-through shares are required to be expended on qualified Canadian mineral exploration expenditures, as defined pursuant to Canadian income tax legislation. The flow-through gross proceeds, less the qualified expenditures made to date, represent the funds received from flow-through share issuances that have not been spent.

On December 23, 2015, the Company completed a private placement of 3,250,000 Units at a price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$650,000. Each Unit consists of one flow through common share and one half share purchase warrant. The Company recognized a liability on flow-through shares of \$86,052 as at December 31, 2015.

On September 21, 2016, the Company completed a private placement of 1,500,000 Units at a price of \$0.40 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$600,000. Each Unit consists of one flow through common share and one half share purchase warrant. The Company recognized a liability on flow-through shares of \$125,263 as at September 30, 2016. The total proceeds of \$600,000 will be renounced effective December 31, 2016.

## Property and equipment

Cost	Computer equipment	Property, plant and equipment	Vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2015	4,480	661,077	-	665,557
Additions		476,855	55,026	531,881
Changes to decommissioning obligations	-	492,330	-	492,330
Acquisition of Fortytwo Metals Inc.	-	4,299,027	-	4,299,027
Dispositions	-	(65,000)	-	(65,000)
December 31, 2015	4,480	5,864,289	55,026	5,923,795
Additions	4,936	1,142,315	-	1,147,251
September 30, 2016	9,416	7,006,604	55,026	7,071,046

  

Accumulated amortization	Computer equipment	Property, plant and equipment	Vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2014	2,173	-	-	2,173
Additions	519	-	-	519
September 30, 2015	2,692	-	-	2,692
Additions	173	-	1,266	1,439
December 31, 2015	2,865	-	1,266	4,131
Additions	1,103	-	5,896	6,999
September 30, 2016	3,968	-	7,162	11,130

  

Write Down	Computer equipment	Property, plant and equipment	Vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2015	-	95,505	-	95,505
Additions	-	-	-	-
December 31, 2015 and September 30, 2016	-	95,505	-	95,505

  

Carrying amount	Computer equipment	Property, plant and equipment	Vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2014	2,307	565,572 *	-	567,879
September 30, 2015	1,788	565,572 *	-	567,360
December 31, 2015	1,615	5,768,784 *	53,760	5,824,159
September 30, 2016	5,448	6,911,099 *	47,864	6,964,411

\* Mining equipment was not available for use as at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 no amortization has been provided.

## Reclamation bonds

As at September 30, 2016, reclamation bonds totalling \$740,000 were held with the British Columbia Ministry of Energy and Mines. As at September 30, 2016 the Company had recorded accrued interest receivable thereon in the amount of \$4,972 (December 31, 2015 - \$1,590).

## Decommissioning Obligations

The Company's assets retirement obligations related to the restoration and rehabilitation of the MAX Mine and Mill. The expected timing of the cash flows in respect of the provision is based on the estimated life of the mining operations.

As at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company estimated the total undiscounted cash flows required to settle its decommissioning obligations was approximately \$1,339,668. Decommissioning liabilities of \$1,431,421 as at December 31, 2015 have been calculated using an inflation rate of 2% per annum and discounted using a risk free rate of 1%.

## Credit Facility

---

On June 10, 2015 (as amended July 8, 2015) the Company entered into a definitive amended loan agreement with a Company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer (the ~~%Lender+~~), whereby the Lender has agreed to provide two secured credit facilities to the Company: a \$2 million convertible credit facility (the ~~%Convertible Credit Facility+~~) and a \$5 million credit facility (the ~~%Credit Facility+~~), together with the Convertible Credit Facility, the ~~%Credit Facilities+~~.

Any funds drawn down on the Convertible Credit Facility will be convertible at the option of the Company or the Lender into units (each, a ~~%Unit+~~) of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per Unit. Each Unit will consist of one common share of the Company and one warrant, with each warrant entitling the Lender to purchase an additional common share at a price of \$0.15 per share for a period of three years. Any conversion that would result in the Lender owning more than 20% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company would be subject to the Company obtaining shareholder approval of the Credit Facilities. The Convertible Credit Facility matures and is payable in cash on the date which is the earlier of: (a) two years from each draw down date; or (b) an event of default. The Credit Facility shall mature and shall be payable in cash on the date which is the earlier of (a) three years from each draw down date; or (b) an event of default. The Credit Facilities bear interest at a rate of 6% per annum. The Credit Facilities may be repaid by the Company at any time. The proceeds from the Credit Facilities will be used to fund the advancement of its mining properties and generate working capital. 6,000,000 share of the Discovery and all shares in the capital of FortyTwo has been pledged to the Lender. During the nine months ended September 30, 2016 the Company converted \$616,340 (December 31, 2015: \$649,722) from the convertible credit facilities, for an aggregate amount of \$1,266,155. ). Subsequent to September 30, 2016 the Company converted an additional \$422,000 for an aggregate amount of \$1,688,155.

## Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

---

The Company has not entered into any off balance sheet arrangements, other than previously disclosed, that has, or is reasonably likely to have, an impact on the current or future results of operations or the financial condition of our company.

## Financial Instruments

---

Fair value of financial instruments

The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with the three level fair value hierarchies as follows:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, due from related party, reclamation bonds, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease obligation and due to related parties. The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, due from related party, reclamation bonds, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, current lease obligation and due to related parties approximate their fair values because of the short term nature of these instruments. The carrying amount of long term lease obligation approximates its fair value as the interest rates applied to the bank loan is not considered to be materially different from market rates.

The following table summarizes the carrying values of the Company's financial instruments:

	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (i)	3,739,399	1,256,669
Loans and receivables (ii)	759,827	756,733
Other financial liabilities (iii)	2,352,279	3,561,563

- (i) Cash and cash equivalents
- (ii) Due from related party and reclamation bonds
- (iii) accounts payable and accrued liabilities, credit facilities, lease obligations, and due to related parties

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

Cash	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at September 30, 2016	3,739,399	-	-	3,739,399
As at December 31, 2015	1,256,669	-	-	1,256,669

### Financial risk management and objectives and policies

The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash and cash equivalents and reclamation bonds are subject to credit risk for a maximum of the amounts shown on the statements of financial position. The Company monitors its credit risk management practices continuously to evaluate their effectiveness. At September 30, 2016, the Company held cash and cash equivalents of \$3,739,399 (December 31, 2015: \$1,256,669) and reclamation deposit of \$744,972 (December 31, 2015: \$741,590) in GICs with Canadian chartered banks. The Company mitigates credit risk on these financial instruments by adhering to its investment policy that outlines credit risk parameters and concentration limits.

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's objective to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity available to meet its liabilities when due. The Company uses cash to settle its financial obligations as they fall due. The ability to do this relies on the Company collecting its trade receivables in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash on hand through equity financing and bank loans.

Significant commitments in years subsequent to September 30, 2016 are as follows:

	Carrying value	Contractual Cash flows	Within 1 year	1 - 5 Years
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Lease obligations	303,718	344,446	83,139	255,446
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,117,166	2,117,166	2,117,166	-



## Interest rate risk

The Company has cash and cash equivalents balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company believes it has no significant interest rate risk.

## Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its resource properties and to maintain flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a framework of acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity as well as cash and cash equivalents.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in the economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents. To meet these objectives, the Company monitors its financial position on an ongoing basis.

The Company is dependent on the capital markets and debt as its source of operating capital and the Company's capital resources are largely determined by the strength of the junior resource markets and by the status of the Company's projects in relation to these markets, and its ability to compete for investor support of its projects. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company paid cash finder's fees of \$30,862.

## Outstanding Share Data

(a) Authorized: Unlimited number of comm. Shares with no par value

(b) Issued and outstanding

	Number of shares
Balance, December 31, 2015	66,419,998
Shares issued for mineral properties	10,000,000
Shares issued pursuant to conversion of credit facilities	
- at a price of \$0.10 per unit	2,397,220
Shares issued pursuant to settlement of debt	
- at a price of \$0.12 per share	1,062,500
Balance, September 30, 2015	76,419,998
Shares issued pursuant to conversion of credit facilities	
Shares issued pursuant to conversion of credit facilities	
- at a price of \$0.10 per unit	4,100,000
Shares issued upon acquisition of FortyTwo Metal Inc., at \$0.15 per unit	3,000,000
Flow-through units issued for cash	
- at a price of \$0.20 per flow-through unit	3,250,000
Shares issued for cash pursuant to non-brokered private placement	
- at a price of \$0.15 per unit	8,145,000
Balance, December 31, 2015	98,374,718
Shares issued pursuant to settlement of debt	
- at a price of \$0.15 per share	1,666,667
Shares issued pursuant to conversion of credit facilities	
- at a price of \$0.10 per share	6,164,340
Shares issued for cash pursuant to the exercise of stock options	
- at a price of \$0.15 per share	1,150,000
- at a price of \$0.15 per share	100,000
Shares issued for cash pursuant to non-brokered private placement	
- at a price of \$0.12 per unit	33,333,333
- at a price of \$0.25 per Unit	5,200,000
- at a price of \$0.28 per Unit	6,095,966

Shares issued pursuant acquisition of mineral properties	
- at a price of \$0.265 per share	1,500,000
Shares issued for cash pursuant to the exercise of warrants	
- at a price of \$0.25 per share	25,000
- at a price of \$0.30 per share	1,803,083
Flow-through units issued for cash	
- at a price of \$0.30 per unit	1,500,000
Balance, September 30, 2016	156,883,107
Shares issued for mineral properties at \$0.265 per share (See subsequent events)	1,500,000
Shares issued pursuant to conversion of credit facilities	
- at a price of \$0.10 per unit	4,220,000
Balance, current	162,603,107

*Transactions incurred during the nine months ended September 30, 2016.*

- (i) The Company settled all debt owing to Genex Mining Company Ltd. for a cash payment of \$450,000 and the issue on January 27, 2016 of 1,666,667 of the Company's common shares at \$0.15 per share for \$250,000.
- (ii) On June 17, 2016, the Company issued 500,000 shares pursuant to the exercise of incentive stock options at a price of \$0.15 per share for net proceeds in the amount of \$75,000.
- (iii) On June 22, 2016, the Company completed a private placement of 33,333,333 Units at a price of \$0.12 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$4,000,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant, entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share on or before June 22, 2020 at a price of \$0.20 per share, subject to an acceleration provision whereby, in the event that the Company's common shares trade above \$0.50 on the TSX Venture Exchange for a period of fifteen consecutive trading days, the warrants will terminate on the date that is 30 days following receipt of a call notice in the event the holder has not exercised the warrants by such date. The Company paid a cash finder's fee of \$30,086.
- (iv) On June 28, 2016, the Company issued 6,164,340 Units at \$0.10 per Unit pursuant to the conversion of amount drawn down on the Credit Facilities. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant.
- (v) On July 17, 2016, the Company Issued 1,500,000 common shares pursuant to the acquisition of mineral claims. (see Willa Deposit)
- (vi) On August 12, 2016, the Company closed a private placement consisting of 5,200,00 units at \$0.25 per unit for proceeds in the amount of \$1,300,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.75 for a period of three years. The Company paid cash finder's fees of \$7,650 and issued 30,600 finder's warrants which have the same terms as warrants issued in the financing.
- (vii) On August 15, 2016, the Company issued 26,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of incentive stock options at a price of \$0.30 per share.
- (viii) On August 17, 2016, the Company issued 500,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of incentive stock options at a price of \$0.15 per share.
- (ix) On August 22, 2016, the Company issued 893,750 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.30 per share and issued 100,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of incentive stock options at a price of \$0.25 per share.
- (x) On August 22, 2016, the Company On August 23, 2016, the Company issued 883,333 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.30 per share.
- (xi) On August 29, 2016, the Company issued 150,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of incentive stock options at a price of \$0.15 per share.

- (xii) On August 31, 2016, the Company closed a private placement consisting of 6,065,966 units at \$0.28 per unit for proceeds in the amount of \$1,698,470. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.50 for a period of three years. The Company paid cash finder's fees of \$20,628 and issued 73,669 finder's warrants which have the same terms as warrants issued in the financing.
- (xiii) On September 21, 2016, the Company completed a private placement of 1,500,000 Units at a price of \$0.40 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$600,000. Each Unit consists of one flow through common share and one half share purchase warrant. \$420,000 was allocated to share capital based on the trading market price of the Company's share on the issuance date. \$54,737 was allocated to contributed surplus based on the estimated fair value of the warrants issued and the remaining \$125,263 was recorded as flow-through share premium. The Company paid a commission of \$61,000 and issued of an additional 90,000 warrants at a fair value of \$13,241. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share on or before September 21, 2019 at a price of \$0.40 per share. Each full warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional non flow through common share on or before September 21, 2018 at a price of \$0.75 per share.
- (xiv) On September 27, 2016, the Company issued 25,000 shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.25 per share.

*Transactions incurred during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015.*

- (i) On March 25, 2015 the Company issued 4,000,000 common shares at \$0.10 per share pursuant to the acquisition of mineral properties (See Willa Deposit).
- (ii) On April 15, 2015 the Company issued 6,000,000 common shares at \$0.15 per share pursuant to the acquisition of mineral properties (See Willa Deposit).
- (iii) On July 21, 2015 the Company issued 1,170,000 Units at \$0.10 per Unit pursuant to the conversion of amount drawn down on the Credit Facilities. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. (See Credit Facility).
- (iv) On August 27, 2015 the Company issued 1,227,220 Units at \$0.10 per Unit pursuant to the conversion of amount drawn down on the Credit Facilities. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. (See Credit Facility).
- (v) On September 16, 2015 Company issued 1,062,500 common shares at \$0.12 per share pursuant to the settlement of debt.
- (vi) On October 5, 2015 the Company issued 3,000,000 Units at \$0.15 per Unit pursuant to acquisition of the remaining 65% shares of FortyTwo Metals Inc.. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant (See Acquisition of FortyTwo Metals Inc.).
- (vii) On October 7, 2015 the Company issued 4,100,000 Units at \$0.10 per Unit pursuant to the conversion of amount drawn down on the Credit Facilities. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant (See Credit Facility).
- (viii) On December 11, 2015, the Company completed a private placement of 8,145,000 Units at a price of \$0.15 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,221,750. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant. The Company paid a finder's fee of \$137,045.
- (ix) On December 23, 2015, the Company completed a private placement of 3,250,000 Units at a price of \$0.20 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$650,000. Each Unit consists of one flow through common share and one half share purchase warrant. \$487,500 was allocated to share capital based on the trading market price of the Company's share on the issuance date. \$76,488 was allocated to contributed surplus based on the estimated fair value of the warrants issued and the remaining \$86,052 was recorded as flow-through share premium. The Company paid a commission of \$30,000, disbursements of \$7,500, and issuance of an additional 150,000 warrants at a fair value of \$7,065. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share on or before December 11, 2020 at a price of \$0.20 per share. Each full warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional non flow through common share on or before December 23, 2017 at a price of \$0.30 per share.

## Stock options:

The Company has a stock option plan whereby it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option granted under the Plan is determined at the discretion of the Board. Options granted under the Plan generally expire no later than the fifth anniversary of the date the options were granted and vesting provisions for issued options are determined at the discretion of the Board although the Company has a practice of having options vest every three months in four equal installments.

A summary of stock option activities for the years is as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted- average exercise price \$
Balance, December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2015	6,081,999	0.245
Options cancelled - consultant	(400,000)	0.25
Options cancelled - directors and officers	(1,440,000)	0.25
Options expired	(250,000)	0.135
Options granted and exercisable on or before January 15, 2020	2,000,000	0.18
Balance, September 30, 2015	5,991,999	0.17
Options granted and exercisable on or before October 7, 2020	500,000	0.15
Options granted and exercisable on or before November 2, 2020	500,000	0.15
Options granted and exercisable on or before December 17, 2020	300,000	0.15
Balance, December 31, 2015	7,291,999	0.17
Options granted and exercisable on or before January 6, 2018	300,000	0.15
Options cancelled	(500,000)	(0.18)
Options granted and exercisable on or before June 2, 2021	500,000	0.15
Options exercised, at \$0.15	(1,150,000)	0.15
Options exercised at \$0.25	(100,000)	0.25
Options granted and exercisable on or before June 28, 2021	1,000,000	0.25
Balance, September 30, 2016	7,341,999	0.16

As at September 30, 2016, the Company has the following options outstanding and exercisable:

Number of Options	Exercisable Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Expiry Date
300,000	300,000	0.15	1.27	January 6, 2018
500,000	500,000	0.25	1.85	August 8, 2018
2,866,999	2,866,999	0.15	2.89	August 20, 2019
25,000	25,000	0.25	2.89	August 20, 2019
1,500,000	1,500,000	0.15	3.29	January 15, 2020
500,000	375,000	0.15	4.02	October 7, 2020
150,000	150,000	0.15	4.22	December 17, 2020
500,000	500,000	0.15	4.67	June 2, 2021
1,00,000	-	0.25	4.75	June 2, 2021
<u>7,341,999</u>	<u>6,341,999</u>	<u>\$ 0.18</u>	<u>2.95</u>	

## Warrants:

A summary of warrants activity for the periods is as follows:

	Number of Warrants Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Balance, December 31, 2014	27,313,320	\$ 0.33	
Warrants issued	1,170,000	\$ 0.15	July 21, 2018
Warrants issued	1,227,220	\$ 0.15	August 27, 2018
Balance, September 30, 2015	29,710,540	\$ 0.32	
Warrants expired	(4,779,000)	\$ 0.40	November 15, 2015
Warrants expired	(286,740)	\$ 0.40	November 15, 2015
Warrants issued	1,625,000	\$ 0.30	December 23, 2017
Warrants issued as finder's fee	150,000	\$ 0.30	December 23, 2017
Warrants issued	4,100,000	\$ 0.15	October 7, 2018
Warrants issued	3,000,000	\$ 0.15	October 5, 2020
Warrants issued	8,145,000	\$ 0.20	December 11, 2020
Balance, December 31, 2015	41,664,800	\$ 0.26	
Warrants issued	750,000	\$ 0.15	September 21, 2018
Warrants issued	6,164,340	\$ 0.15	June 28, 2019
Warrants issued	5,200,000	\$ 0.75	August 12, 2019
Warrants issued	30,600	\$ 0.75	August 12, 2019
Warrants issued	6,065,966	\$ 0.50	August 31, 2019
Warrants issued	73,669	\$ 0.50	August 31, 2019
Warrants issued	90,000	\$ 0.40	September 21, 2019
Warrants issued	33,333,333	\$ 0.20	June 22, 2020
Warrants exercised	(70,750)	\$ 0.30	April 2, 2017
Warrants exercised	(875,000)	\$ 0.30	July 2, 2017
Warrants exercised	(928,083)	\$ 0.30	July 2, 2017
Warrants exercised	(25,000)	\$ 0.25	December 11, 2020
Balance, September 30, 2016	91,544,625	\$ 0.29	
Warrants issued	4,220,000	\$ 0.15	October 31, 2019
Balance, Current	95,764,625	\$ 0.29	

Warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2016 are as follows:

	Number of Warrants Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Years to expiry	Expiry Date
Warrants issued	2,037,128	\$ 0.30	0.50	April 2, 2017
Agent's warrants issued	361,455	\$ 0.30	0.50	April 2, 2017
Warrants issued	3,057,584	\$ 0.30	0.75	July 2, 2017
Agent's warrants issued	213,500	\$ 0.30	0.75	July 2, 2017
Warrants issued	4,192,833	\$ 0.30	0.81	July 21, 2017
Agent's warrants issued	203,400	\$ 0.30	0.81	July 21, 2017
Warrants issued	9,568,000	\$ 0.45	1.17	November 30, 2017
Agent's warrants issued	203,400	\$ 0.45	1.19	December 7, 2017
Warrants issued	1,625,000	\$ 0.30	1.23	December 23, 2017
Warrants issued as finder's fee	150,000	\$ 0.30	1.23	December 23, 2017
Warrants issued	1,170,000	\$ 0.15	1.81	July 21, 2018

Warrants issued	1,227,220	\$ 0.15	1.81	August 27, 2018
Warrants issued	750,000	\$ 0.75	1.98	September 21, 2018
Warrants issued	4,100,000	\$ 0.15	2.02	October 7, 2018
Warrants issued	6,164,000	\$ 0.15	2.74	June 28, 2019
Warrants issued	5,200,000	\$ 0.15	2.87	August 12, 2019
Warrants issued	30,600	\$ 0.15	2.87	August 12, 2019
Warrants issued	6,065,966	\$ 0.15	2.92	August 31, 2019
Warrants issued	73,669	\$ 0.15	2.92	August 31, 2019
Warrants issued	90,000	\$ 0.15	2.98	September 21, 2019
Warrants issued	33,333,333	\$ 0.20	3.73	June 22, 2020
Warrants issued	3,000,000	\$ 0.15	4.02	October 5, 2020
Warrants issued	<u>8,120,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.20</u>	<u>4.20</u>	December 11, 2020
Balance, September 30, 2016	<u>91,544,625</u>	<u>\$ 0.29</u>	<u>2.80</u>	

## Related Party Transactions

During the Nine months ended September 30, 2016 the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

- Paid or accrued management fees of \$55,500 (2015 - \$34,500) to a director and officer, \$126,250 (2015 - \$Nil) to the Company's President and Chief Operating Officer and \$90,000 (2015 - \$20,000) to the Company's Chief Executive Officer.
- Included in professional fees is \$55,500 (2015 - \$36,000) paid to an officer and director for accounting services.
- Included in due from related party as at September 30, 2016 is \$14,855 (December 31, 2015 - \$15,143) of funds paid in advance to an officer and director for credit card and out of pocket expenses.
- Included in amounts due to related parties as at September 30, 2016 is \$662,208 (December 31, 2015 - \$419,934) due to the Company's officers, directors and/or entities controlled by officers or directors for management fees, professional fees and/or expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. During the Nine months ended September 30, 2016, Trappers Transport Ltd, which is controlled by the Company's CEO charged a total amount of \$554,014 (2015 - \$Nil) to the Company for goods and services provided.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been valued in these consolidated financial statements at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related party. Please also see Credit Facilities provided by related parties.

## Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has financed its operations primarily from proceeds from the sale of shares.

As at September 30, 2016 the Company had working capital of \$1,750,907 compared to working capital deficiency of \$1,891,237 as at December 31, 2015.

Cash provided by the issuance of units pursuant to a non-brokered private placement, exercise of warrants, agents' warrants and stock options for new common shares during the nine months ended September 30, 2016 was \$8,097,831 and during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 was \$1,697,205. Cash provided from the drawdown of credit facility during nine months ended September 30, 2016 was \$616,434 and during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 was \$649,732.

The Company believes that funds on hand will be sufficient to fund its cash requirements through 2017. However, the Company plans to issue more securities at such time as it believes additional capital could be obtained on favorable terms. There can be no assurance that such funds can be available on favorable terms, if at all.



## Commitments

The Company's contractual obligations, not recorded on the balance sheet, at September 30, 2016 include:

	2016	2017	2018	2019 and later
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating leases	12,139	48,557	33,737	42,233
Management fees	300,000	30,000	250,000	180,000
	312,139	348,557	283,737	222,233

See ~~Notes~~ Interest in Mineral Properties.

## Legal Action

In 2007, Gladiator Equipment Inc. (~~Gladiator~~) took legal action against the Company, seeking rental and repair payments for a generator that was used on the Company's property for total amount of \$34,272. The Company defended by making a statement that all required payments had been made and no liability was owing to Gladiator. The last legal step taken was an affidavit sworn in response to interrogatories delivered by Gladiator on May 20, 2009. No meaningful steps have been taken by both parties since then, leaving the litigation dormant. The Company believe the claim has no merit and no provision was recorded at September 30, 2016.

Finning International Inc. (~~Finning~~) was claiming damages of \$77,576 and accrued interest calculated in accordance with the agreed interest rate of 1.5% per month against the Company for failing to pay its parts and services account when due and owing. Judgment was granted in Finning's favour on March 1, 2013. The judgment amount of \$77,567, plus pre-judgment interest in the amount of \$16,933 and costs as Scale B were registered on title of the Company's properties on June 7, 2013. As at August 31, 2015, the judgment amount of \$77,567 and interest in amount of \$20,569 has not been paid and has been recorded as accounts payable.

A Notice of Claim dated December 11, 2012 was filed by United Rentals of Canada Inc. (~~United Rentals~~) against the Company and numerous other defendants in the Nelson Registry of the BC Supreme Court whereby United Rentals seeks \$26,841 for equipment rentals and other relief. Judgment was granted in United Rentals's favour on June 1, 2015. The judgment amount of \$26,841, plus pre-judgment interest in the amount of 24% per year from October 15, 2011 to the date of judgement and costs in the amount of \$3,526 were registered on title of the Company's properties on June 11, 2015. As at August 31, 2015, the judgment amount of \$26,841 and interest in amount of \$22,494 has not been paid and has been recorded as accounts payable.

## Subsequent Events

Pursuant to a purchase agreement dated July 7, 2016 the Company paid \$50,000 and issued 1,500,000 common shares (on the Closing date) to acquire a 100% interest in two mineral claims located adjacent to the Company's Willa Property. The Company is further committed to issue 1,500,000 common shares 4 months following the Closing date (issued on November 24, 2016) and a further 1,500,000 on or before the date which is 8 months following the Closing Date.

Subsequent to September 30, 2016 the Company converted an additional \$422,000 for 4,220,000 units comprising one common share and one share purchase warrant (See Credit Facility).

On October 25, 2016 the Company announced a binding agreement with Gracepoint Mining Corp., a subsidiary of Firma Holding Corp (OTC: FRMA) to acquire a 50% interest in the Magistral, Del Oro tailings project, which is located in Santa Maria Del Oro, Durango, Mexico. The agreement calls for an initial cash payment of \$250,000 (paid) to Gracepoint and an investment of \$2,225,000 over 90 days to meet current obligations and make various modifications and additional enhancement to the plan, and for start-up capital

## Financing Risks

The Company has limited financial resources and there is no assurance that additional funding will be available to it for further exploration and development of its projects or to fulfil its obligations under applicable agreement. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in delay or

indefinite postponement of further exploration and development of the property interest of the Company with the possible dilution or loss of such interest. Further, revenues, financings and profits, if any, will depend upon various factors, including the success, if any, of exploration programs and general market conditions for natural resources. There is no assurance that the Company can operate profitably or that it will successfully implement its plans.

The Company has only recently commenced operations and has no operating earnings. The likelihood of success of the Company must be considered in light of the problems, expenses and difficulties, complications and delays frequently encountered in connection with the establishment of any business. The Company operates at a loss and there is no assurance that the Company will ever be profitable.

### **Risk and uncertainties**

Exploration for minerals is a speculative venture necessarily involving some substantial risk. The program proposed by the Company is an exploratory search for ore. There is no certainty that the expenditures to be made by the Company in the acquisition and exploration of the interests will result in discoveries of commercial quantities of ore. The property of the Company does not contain any known body of commercial ore.

Resource exploration and development is a speculative business and involves a high degree of risk. The marketability of natural resources, which may be acquired or discovered by the Company, will be affected by numerous factors beyond the control of the Company. These factors include market fluctuations, the proximity and capacity of natural resource markets and processing equipment, government regulations, including regulations relating to prices, taxes, royalties, land tenure, land use, importing and exporting of minerals and environmental protection. The exact effect of these factors cannot be accurately predicted, but the combination of these factors may result in the Company not receiving an adequate return on invested capital.

The grade of any ore ultimately mined from a mineral deposit may differ from that produced from drilling results. Production volumes and costs can be affected by such factors as the proximity and capacity of processing facilities, permitting regulations and requirements, weather, environmental factors, unforeseen technical difficulties, unusual or unexpected geological formations and work interruptions. Short-term factors relating to ore reserves, such as the need for orderly development of ore bodies or the processing of new or different grades, may also have an adverse effect on the results of operations. Moreover, there can be no assurance that minerals recovered in small-scale laboratory tests will be achieved under production scale conditions. Although precautions to minimize risks will be taken, processing operations are subject to hazards such as equipment failure or failure of tailings impoundment facilities, which may result in environmental pollution and consequent liability.

Mining operations generally involve a high degree of risk. Hazards such as unusual or unexpected formations and other conditions are involved. The Company may become subject to liability for pollution, cave-ins or hazards against which it cannot insure or against which it may elect not to insure. The payment of such liabilities may have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position.

There is a degree of uncertainty attributable to the calculation of reserves, resources and corresponding grades being dedicated to future production. Until reserves or resources are actually mined and processed, the quantity of reserves or resources and grades must be considered as estimates only. In addition, the quantity of reserves or resources may vary depending on metal prices. Any material change in the quantity of reserves, resource grade or stripping ratio may affect the economic viability of the Company's properties. In addition, there can be no assurance that mineral recoveries in small-scale laboratory tests will be duplicated in large tests under on-site conditions or during production.

While the Company has obtained the usual industry standard title report with respect to its properties, this should not be construed as a guarantee of title. The properties may be subject to prior unregistered agreements or transfers or native land claims and title may be affected by undetected defects. The Company must expend monies to carry out further work on the properties in order to keep in good standing.

The Company's properties include mineral claims, which have not been surveyed, and therefore, the precise location of the mineral claims may be in doubt.

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge; title to all of its properties is in good standing.

The mineral exploration and mining business is competitive in all of its phases. The Company competes with numerous other companies and individuals, including competitors with greater financial, technical and other resources than the Company, in the search for and the acquisition of attractive mineral properties. The ability of the Company to acquire properties in the future will depend not only on its ability to develop its present properties, but also on its ability to select and acquire suitable properties or prospects for mineral exploration. There is no assurance that the Company will continue to be able to compete successfully with its competition in acquiring such properties or prospects.

The current or future operations of the Company, including exploration and development activities and commencement of production on its properties, require permits from various levels of government. Such operations are and will be governed by laws and regulations governing prospecting, development, mining, production, exports, taxes, labour standards, occupational health, waste disposal, toxic substances, land use, environmental protection, mine safety and other matters. The Company believes it is in substantial compliance with all material laws and regulations that currently apply to its activities. There can be no assurance however, that all permits which the Company may require for construction of mining facilities and conduct of mining operations, particularly environmental permits, will be obtainable on reasonable terms or that compliance with such laws and regulations would not have an adverse effect on the profitability of any mining project that the Company might undertake.

Failure to comply with applicable laws, regulations and permit requirements may result in enforcement actions there under, including orders issued by regulatory or judicial authorities causing operations to cease or be curtailed, and may include corrective measures requiring capital expenditures installation of additional equipment, or remedial actions. Parties engaged in mining operations may be required to compensate those suffering loss or damage by reason of the mining activities and may have civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed for violations of applicable laws or regulations and, in particular, environmental laws.

Amendments to current laws, regulations and permits governing operations and activities of mining companies, or more stringent implementation thereof, could have a material adverse impact on the Company and cause increases in capital expenditures or production costs or reduction in levels of production at producing properties or require abandonment or delays in development of new mining properties.

Mining, like many other extractive natural resource industries, is subject to potential risks and liabilities associated with pollution of the environment and the disposal of waste products occurring as a result of mineral exploration and production. Environmental liability may result from mining activities conducted by others prior to the Company's ownership of its properties. To the extent the Company is subject to uninsured environmental liabilities, the payment of such liabilities would reduce funds otherwise available of the Company and could have a material adverse effect on the Company. Should the Company be unable to fund fully the cost of remedying an environmental problem, the Company might be required to suspend operations or enter into interim compliance measures.

## Summary of Quarterly Results

The following table sets out selected quarterly information for the eight most recent quarters ended September 30, 2016:

<b>Quarters ended in 2016 fiscal year</b>	<b>December 31 \$</b>	<b>September 30 \$</b>	<b>June 30 \$</b>	<b>March 31 \$</b>
Interest income		1,590	1,977	202
Loss		(2,037,520)	(1,143,563)	(480,421)
Loss per common share			(0.01)	(0.00)
<b>Quarters ended in 2015 fiscal year</b>	<b>December 31 \$</b>	<b>September 30 \$</b>	<b>June 30 \$</b>	<b>March 31 \$</b>
Interest income	2,228	-	-	45
Loss	(2,279,981)	(190,110)	(447,983)	(288,468)
Loss per common share	(0.03)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)
<b>Quarters ended in 2014 fiscal year</b>	<b>December 31 \$</b>			
Interest income	-			
Loss	(679,582)			
Loss per common share	(0.01)			

# MX Gold Corp.

---

## CORPORATE DATA

---

November 28, 2016

### HEAD OFFICE

Discovery Ventures Inc.  
900 . 570 Granville Street  
Vancouver, BC  
V6C 3P1  
Tel: 604. 808,1760  
Fax: 604. 926.4232  
Email: [info@discoveryventuresinc.com](mailto:info@discoveryventuresinc.com)

### REGISTRAR & TRANSFER AGENT

Computershare Inc.  
510 Burrard Street  
Vancouver , BC  
V6C 3B9

### DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

Dan Omeniuk  
Hugh (Bert) McPherson  
Akash Patel  
Kenneth C. Phillippe  
Pam Saulnier  
Lorne Warnter  
Del Marting

CEO and Director  
COO, President and Director  
Vice-President and Director  
CFO and Director  
Secretary  
Director  
Director

### CAPITALIZATION

Authorized:	Unlimited number of common shares, no par value
Issued:	162,603,107
Warrants:	95,764,625
Options:	7,341,999

### SOLICITOR

Clark Wilson LLP  
Barristers & Solicitors  
900 . 885 West Georgia Street  
Vancouver, BC V6C 3H1  
Tel: 604.687.5700  
Fax: 604.687.6314  
Email: [CZM@cwilson.com](mailto:CZM@cwilson.com)

### AUDITORS

MNP LLP  
2200 . 1021 West. Hastings Street  
Vancouver, BC V6E 0C3  
Tel: 604.685.8408  
Fax: 604.685.8594  
Email: [jenny.lee@mnp.ca](mailto:jenny.lee@mnp.ca)

### INVESTOR CONTACTS

Ron Birch  
250.845.0383  
1.800.910.7711  
[nfo@discoveryventuresinc.com](mailto:nfo@discoveryventuresinc.com)

### LISTINGS

TSX Venture Exchange  
Trading Symbol: MXL.V  
CUSIP #: 25470R